

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

STEPHANIE MOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENT

and

SUSAN MOSIER, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENT,

Respondents.

Case No. 2016-cv-0150

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. KDHE WAS REQUIRED BY STATUTE TO GRANT PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR AN AMENDMENT TO HER BIRTH CERTIFICATE	3
A. KDHE Was Required to Grant Ms. Mott’s Request Because She Submitted a Certificate Substantiating a Physical or Anatomical Change	3
1. KDHE Does Not Dispute that Ms. Mott Met the Requirements of the Regulation	3
2. KDHE Fails to Acknowledge its Statutory Duty to Enforce its Own Regulations	4
3. In Any Event, the Regulation Did Not Exceed the Scope of the Enabling Statute as KDHE Claims	6
4. KDHE’S Attempt to Apply the Recently Amended Statute Retroactively Should Be Rejected	11
5. That Ms. Mott Requested an Amendment and not an Amended Certificate Is Immaterial	12
B. KDHE Also Is Required to Grant Ms. Mott’s Request Because Her Sex Was Incorrectly Recorded at Birth	13
1. KDHE Must Grant Ms. Mott’s Request on this Second Basis Under the Now-Repealed Regulation	13
2. KDHE Must Grant Ms. Mott’s Request Under the Regulation as Amended	13
III. KDHE’S POLICY OF DENYING BIRTH CERTIFICATE AMENDMENTS TO TRANSGENDER KANSANS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	15
A. Ms. Mott’s Constitutional Challenge is Properly Before this Court.....	15
B. KDHE’s Policy Violates Ms. Mott’s Rights to Privacy and Autonomy under the Due Process Clause.....	19
1. The Forced Disclosure of the Sex Ms. Mott Was Assigned at Birth Violates Her Right to Privacy	19
2. The Refusal to Correct Ms. Mott’s Birth Certificate Impermissibly Abridges Her Liberty Interest in Defining Her Own Identity Without Undue Interference From the State	21
C. KDHE’s Policy Violates Ms. Mott’s Right to Equal Protection of the Laws.....	22
D. KDHE’s Policy Cannot Survive Any Level of Scrutiny	28
IV. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY CORRECTLY REJECTED KDHE’S TIMELINESS ARGUMENTS IN AN ORDER THAT IS LAW OF THE CASE	30

V.	KDHE’S ATTEMPTS TO LIMIT THE RECORD ON REVIEW SHOULD BE REJECTED, AND IN ANY EVENT, WOULD NOT CHANGE THE OUTCOME.....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.A. v. West Valley City</i> , 26 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Adkins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134, 139-40 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 271 (2014)	9
<i>Board of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016)	24, 36
<i>Board of Educ. of Unified Sch. Dist. No. 443, Ford Cty. v. Kansas State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 266 Kan. 75, 966 P.2d 68 (1998)	16, 34
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	25
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Bruns v. Kansas State Bd. of Tech. Professions</i> , 255 Kan. 728, 877 P.2d 391 (1994)	5
<i>Buckley Constr., Inc. v. Shawnee Civic & Cultural Dev. Auth.</i> , 933 F.2d 853 (10th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Cook v. City of Price, Carbon Cty., Utah</i> , 566 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Denton v. Sunflower Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 242 Kan. 430, 748 P.2d 420 (1988)	9
<i>Director of Taxation, Dep’t of Revenue v. Kansas Krude Oil Reclaiming Co.</i> , 236 Kan. 450, 691 P.2d 1303 (1984)	6
<i>Eastwood v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 110 F.App’x 715 (7th Cir. 2004)	20

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Guss v. Fort Hays State Univ.</i> , 38 Kan. App. 2d 912, 173 P.3d 1159 (2008)	31
<i>Heiland v. Dunnick</i> , 270 Kan. 663, 19 P.3d 103 (2001)	31
<i>Herring v. Keenan</i> , 218 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 29 Kan. App. 2d 92 (2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 273 Kan. 191, 42 P.3d 120 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008)	24
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 28, 29
<i>Kuenstler v. Kansas Dep't of Revenue</i> , 40 Kan. App. 2d 1036, 197 P.3d 874 (2008)	32
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , App. No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (E.E.O.C. April 1, 2015).....	22
<i>Marie v. Moser</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (2014)	9
<i>Matter of Loughmiller's Estate</i> , 229 Kan. 584, 629 P.2d 156 (1981)	9

<i>Mitchell v. Petsmart, Inc.</i> , 291 Kan. 153, 239 P.3d 51 (2010)	10
<i>Moore v. Prevo</i> , 379 F.App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104, 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	24, 27, 36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (June 26, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pappan v. Kansas Dep't of Revenue</i> , 369 P.3d 341, No. 112,677, 2016 WL 1545650 (Kan. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2016)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	19
<i>Pork Motel, Corp. v. Kansas Dep't of Health & Env't</i> , 234 Kan. 374, 673 P.2d 1126 (1983)	23
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	27
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	28, 30
<i>Reifschneider v. State</i> , 266 Kan. 338, 969 P.2d 875 (1998)	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)	28
<i>Ruddick v. Boeing Co.</i> , 263 Kan. 494, 949 P.2d 1132 (1997)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Moser</i> , 298 Kan. 22, 310 P.3d 360 (2013)	3, 34
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1, 64 S. Ct. 397 (1944)	23

<i>Solis v. Brookover Ranch Feedyard, Inc.</i> , 268 Kan. 750, 999 P.2d 921 (2000)	17, 35
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 48 Kan. App. 2d 264, 288 P.3d 494 (2012)	19
<i>State v. Ernesti</i> , 291 Kan. 54, 239 P.3d 40 (2010)	11
<i>Taylor v. Kansas Dep't of Health & Env't</i> , 49 Kan. App. 2d 233, 305 P.3d 729 (2013)	19
<i>Tew v. City of Topeka Police & Fire Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 237 Kan. 96, 697 P.2d 1279 (1985)	4
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. Kan. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , -- U.S. --, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	22
<i>Windsor v. United States (Windsor I)</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	24, 26, 27
<i>Zarda v. State</i> , 250 Kan. 364, 826 P.2d 1365, <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 973, 112 S.Ct. 2941 (1992)	17, 18

Statutes

1977 Model State Vital Statistics Act § 21(e)	8
1992 Model State Vital Statistics Act § 21(d)	8
K.S.A. 23-101	14, 15
K.S.A. 23-501	14

K.S.A. 23-2223(a).....	30
K.S.A. 60-215(c)(2)	11
K.S.A 65-2402(a)(4)	5
K.S.A. 65-2402(a)(5)	1, 4, 5
K.S.A. 65-2422c	<i>passim</i>
K.S.A. 77-614.....	33
K.S.A. 77-619(a)	34
K.S.A. 77-415(c)(4)	5
K.S.A. 77-421	5
K.S.A. 77-425	5, 11
K.S.A. 77-613(b).....	31
K.S.A. 77-613(e).....	18, 30, 31, 33
K.S.A. 77-614	32, 33
K.S.A. 77-614(b).....	31, 32
K.S.A. 77-614(b)(3).....	32
K.S.A. 77-614(c).....	32
K.S.A. 77-617(d)(2).....	15, 16
K.S.A. 77-618	34
K.S.A. 77-619	34
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(1)	3, 15
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(2)	3
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(4)	3
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(5)	3
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(8)	3

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Flores *et al.*, *How many adults identify as transgender in the United States?* Andrew R. Flores *et al.*, *How many adults identify as transgender in the United States?*, Williams Institute (June 2016)26

<http://transequality.org/documents>.....8, 22

http://www.thetaskforce.org/static_html/downloads/reports/reports/ntds_full.pdf26

Jaime M. Grant *et al.*, National Center for Transgender Equality & National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey* (2011)25, 26

James, S. E., Herman, J. L., Rankin, S., Keisling, M., Mottet, L., & Anafi M., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Washington, DC: National Center for Transgender Equality (2016)25

Kansas Dep’t of Health and Environment, March 2, 2016 Notice of Hearing on Proposed Administrative Regulations, 2016 KS REG TEXT 418754 (NS)6

Kevin M. Barry *et. al.*, *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal Protection Clause*, 57 B.C. L. Rev. 507, 560 (2016)26

Williams Institute, *Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment* (2009)25
